George Edgar Fleming

(- 6 Nov 1946)

Fleming, George Edgar. On Wednesday, November 6, 1946, George Edgar Fleming, beloved husband of Hadash Lesher Fleming. Services at St. Alban's Church, Wis. And Mass. Aves. N.w., on Friday, November 8, at 2 p.m. Interment private. Please omit flowers.

The Evening Star, November 6, 1946, p. A14

George E. Fleming, Retired Banker, Dies; Resident Since 1869

George Edgar Fleming, 79, retired vice president of the Union Trust Co., died today at the Washington Sanitarium after a short illness.

A native of West Lebanon Ind., he had been a Washington resident since 1869. He was a graduate of Central High School and the old Columbian Law College.

From the early 90s to 1899, he was a secretary at the Real Estate Title Insurance Co. He became the first secretary of the Union Trust Co. when it was founded in December 1899. He was associated with the Union Trust Co. for 45 years, retiring as vice president in 1944.

Mr. Fleming was a director of the Union Trust Co., the Thomas J. Fisher & Co. Inc., and the Real Estate Title Insurance Co. He was a trustee of George Washington University, Emergency Hospital and Barney Neighborhood House. He also was a member and former treasurer of the Cosmos Club. He lived at 3201 Idaho avenue N.W.

Mr. Fleming is survived by his widow Mrs. Hadassah Lesher Fleming; two sons, John L. of Washington and Carroll H. Fleming of Buffalo, N.Y.; three daughters, Mrs. J.W. Winslow jr., of Summitt, N.J.; Miss Phebe Fleming of New York City and Mrs. William Burke, jr., of Washington, and eight grandchildren.

Funeral arrangements have not been completed.

The Evening Star, November 7, 1946, p. A13

George E. Fleming Rites To Be Held Tomorrow

Funeral services for George Edgar Fleming, 79, retired vice president of the Union Trust Co., who died yesterday at the Washington Sanitarium, will be held at 2 p.m. tomorrow at St. Alban's Church, Wisconsin and Massachusetts avenues N.W. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

The first secretary of the founding of the Union Trust Co. in 1899. Mr. Fleming retired in 1944 as vice president after 45 years' service in the firm. Before that he had been secretary for nine years at the Real Estate Title Insurance Co.

Born in West Lebanon, Ind., he had been a resident of Washington since childhood.